

[2026:JHHC:10719]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.2635 of 2018

Suresh Kumar Nagelia, aged about 65 years, son of Late Nathulal Nagelia, resident of 301, Millenium Tower, R- road, Bistupur, P.O. & P.S.- Bistupur, Town- Jamshedpur, District- East Singhbhum.

... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Hira Lal, son of Late Nanduram,
3. Ishwar Lal, son of Shri Hiral Lal.

Both residents of H.No. 47, Rani Kudar, Extension Area, P.O. & P.S.- Kadma, Town- Jamshedpur, District- Singhbhum East.

... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Vikesh Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, Spl.P.P.

Order No:-10 Dated:-15.04.2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner seeks permission of this court to withdraw this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition as the connected case has been disposed of.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)